

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, SATURDAY, DECEMBER 4, 2021

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 1st December, 2021

No. F. 23(87)/2020-Legis.—The following Act of *Majlis-e-Shoora* (Parliament) received the assent of the President on the 1st December, 2021 is hereby published for general information:—

ACT NO LI OF 2021

AN

ACT

further to amend the Unani, Ayurvedic and Homoeopathic
Practitioners Act. 1965

WHEREAS it is expedient and substantial to bring meaningful and significant amendments in the Unani. Ayurvedic and Homoeopathic Practitioners Act, 1965 (II of 1965), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act shall be called the Unani, Ayurvedic and Homoeopathic Practitioners (Amendment) Act, 2021.

(1083)

Price: Rs. 5.00

[1735(2021)/Ex. Gaz.]

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. **Substitution of section 21, Act II of 1965.** (1) In the Unani, Ayurvedic and Homoeopathic Practitioners Act, 1965 (II of 1965), for section 21, the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "21. Qualifications for admission to institutions.—(1) The minimum qualifications required for admission to a recognized institutions of Unani or Ayurvedic System of medicine shall be matriculation with science or equivalent examination of any university or education board in Pakistan established by or under any law for the time being in force.
- (2) The minimum qualifications required for admission to a recognized institution of homoeopathy shall be intermediate with science (F.Sc. Pre-medical) or equivalent examination of any university or education board in Pakistan established by or under any law for the time being in force, but those with bachelor or higher qualification with science shall be entertained.".

TAHIR HUSSAIN, Secretary.